Logosol AC/DC Servo Amplifier LS-56P
Doc #713056001 / Rev. 1.6, 06/05/2002
Logosol, Inc. •• 1155 Tasman Drive •• Sunnyvale, CA 94089 Tel: (408) 744-0974 •• www.logosolinc.com
Features
q Motors supported:
- Panasonic A or S series
- Brushless 60°°/120°° commutated
- Brush-commutated

OUTLINE DIMENSIONS in inches
AMPLIFIER LAYOUT
ORDERING GUIDE
PART NUMBER MODEL DESCRIPTION
923056002 LS-56P-620 AC/DC Servo Amplifier 6A/200V
923056001 LS-56P-1210 AC/DC Servo Amplifier 12A/100V
923056003 LS-56P-2010 AC/DC Servo Amplifier 20A/100V
230601026 LS-56-CN Mating connector kit
230601017 PAN-AS-CN Mating connector kit for Panasonic A and S series motors
230601027 PAN-ASB-CN Mating connector kit for Panasonic A and S series motors with brake
Logosol AC/DC Servo Amplifier LS-56P
Doc #713056001 / Rev. 1.6, 06/05/2002
Logosol, Inc. •• 1155 Tasman Drive •• Sunnyvale, CA 94089 Tel: (408) 744-0974 •• www.logosolinc.com  4
 CONNECTORS AND PINOUTS
CN1 – MOTOR AND POWER
PIN SIGNAL DESCRIPTION
1 POWER +18 to +90VDC
DC Power Supply Input
LS-56P-1210, LS-56P-2010 - 18 to 90VDC
LS-56P-620 - 18 to 180VDC
2 and 3 POWER GND* Power Supply Return and Amplifier GROUND
4 MOTOR AC3 (W) or NC Amplifier Output to Motor phase 3 for brushless and Panasonic A or S motors
Not connected for brush motors
5 MOTOR AC2 (V) or DC(-) Amplifier Output to Motor phase 2 for brushless and Panasonic A or S motors
Amplifier Output to Motor (-) terminal for brush motors
6 MOTOR AC1 (U) or DC(+) Amplifier Output to Motor phase 1 for brushless and Panasonic A or S motors
Amplifier Output to Motor (+) terminal for brush motors
 CN2 – ENCODER AND COMMUTATOR INPUT
PIN SIGNAL DESCRIPTION
1 GND* Encoder ground
2  +Z Encoder Index positive terminal
3 +A Encoder phase A positive terminal
4 +5V Encoder power supply
5 +B Encoder phase B positive terminal
6 +5V Commutator power supply
7 +RX
S1
Hall data for Panasonic A or S motors
Hall sensor input 1 for brushless motors, NC for brush motors
8 -RX
S2
Hall data for Panasonic A or S motors
Hall sensor input 2 for brushless motors, NC for brush motors
9 -Z
S3
Encoder Index negative terminal
Hall sensor input 3 for brushless motors, NC for brush motors
10 GND* Commutator ground
11 -A Encoder phase A negative terminal
12 -B Encoder phase B negative terminal
*Note:  POWER GND, GND and ANALOG GND are electrically connected. Amplifier case is isolated from
 the amplifier circuitry and can be grounded externally.
Logosol AC/DC Servo Amplifier LS-56P
Doc #713056001 / Rev. 1.6, 06/05/2002
Logosol, Inc. •• 1155 Tasman Drive •• Sunnyvale, CA 94089 Tel: (408) 744-0974 •• www.logosolinc.com  5
CN3 – ENCODER OUTPUT
PIN SIGNAL DESCRIPTION
1 GND* Signal ground
2 +A Phase A output positive terminal
3 -A Phase A output negative terminal
4 +B Phase B output positive terminal
5 -B Phase B output negative terminal
6 +Z Index output positive terminal
7 -Z Index output negative terminal
CN4 – AUX
PIN SIGNAL DESCRIPTION
1 GND* Signal ground
2 SERVO POT (-) -5V Reference voltage output with 1K5 resistor in series
3 AUX INPUT Tachometer input
Potentiometer input in analog position mode
4 SERVO POT (+) +5V Reference voltage output with 1K5 resistor in series
CN5 – I/O CONTROL
PIN SIGNAL DESCRIPTION